
Site Name: Oak Creek   

Site ID: TV-49 Site   

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

LEASE AND TOWER LEASE AGREEMENT  

This First Amendment to Lease and Tower Lease Agreement (the "First Amendment") is made as of 

__________________, 2015 (the “Effective Date”) by and between T10 MELTEL LLC (f/k/a T10 

UNISON SITE MANAGEMENT LLC) ("Lessor"), and Milwaukee County ("Lessee"), with reference to 

the facts set forth in the Recitals below: 
  

RECITALS 

 

A. WHEREAS, TV-49, Inc., owner of Television Station WJJA (“TV-49, Inc.”) and Lessee 

entered into that certain Tower Lease Agreement dated November 23, 1999 (the “Tower Lease”) for the 

purpose of installing, maintaining and operating a radio transmitting and receiving station; and  

 

B. WHEREAS, Joel Kinlow, successor-in-interest to TV-49, Inc., and Lessee entered into 

that certain Lease Agreement dated June 13, 2005 (the “Utility Lease”) for the purpose of installing, 

maintaining and operating uninterruptible power supply (UPS) equipment, an engine generator and/or 

other communications equipment. For the purposes of this First Amendment and any subsequent 

amendments, the Tower Lease and the Utility Lease shall collectively and hereinafter be referred to as the 

Lease; and  

 

C. WHEREAS, pursuant to the Lease, Lessee was granted the right to lease a portion of the 

property (the "WJJA Premises") located at 4311 East Oakwood Road, City of Oak Creek, County of 

Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin (the "Property"), all as more particularly described in the Lease, together 

with utility cable space, a right of access and a right to install utilities; and 

 

D. WHEREAS, Joel Kinlow sold all of his rights, title and interest in and to any and all 

covenants, restrictions and agreements benefitting the Property to Lessor by that certain Master Bill of 

Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated May 30, 2012 and recorded on June 25, 2012, under 

Document No. 10131195, and by that certain Corrective Warranty Deed dated November 30, 2012 and 

recorded December 18, 2012, under Document No. 10195333, in the office of the Register of Deeds, 

Milwaukee County,WI (the “Assignment Agreement”). Lessor is the current lessor under the Lease; and 

 

E. WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Lease to provide for certain 

modifications to the WJJA Premises; and  

 

F. WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Lease to provide for certain 

modifications to the Term; and  

 

G. WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee have agreed to amend the Lease as detailed herein.   

 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the facts contained in the Recitals above, the mutual 

covenants and conditions below, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Modification to WJJA Premises.  Lessor consents to the installation and operation of two (2) 

additional microwave dishes and related equipment in the approximate locations more fully described and 



Lessee Site : TV-49 Site/Oak Creek  Lessor Site: 226659                 U 
 

2 

contemplated on Exhibit B, consisting of site plans dated Septeber, 2014, a copy of which is attached 

hereto and made a part hereof (the “Site Plans”). Upon full execution of this First Amendment, Lessee is 

permitted to do all work necessary to prepare, maintain and alter the WJJA Premises to modify, add or 

otherwise replace Lessee’s equipment as depicted on Exhibit B.   

 

1. Modification to Rent.  In consideration for the modifications contemplated by this First 

Amendment, retroactively as of December 1, 2014, the total monthly Rent will be increased to One 

Thousand Eight Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($1,800.00). Commencing December 1, 2015, and on the 

first day of each December thereafter, the Rent will escalate by an amount equal to three percent (3%) of 

the Rent for the previous year.  

 

2. Modification to Term. The Terms of the Utility Lease and the Tower Lease have expired 

as of June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2014 respectively. The parties agree that the Utility Lease was 

allowed to remain in effect month-to-month through November 30, 2014. The parties hereby agree that 

both leases shall have a new Term commencing retroactively as of December 1, 2014 and ending 

November 30, 2019.  Lessee shall have the option to renew the Lease for one (1) additional 5 year term 

commencing December 1, 2019, which renewal shall be automatic unless Lessee notifies Lessor in 

writing of its intent not to renew the Lease no later than November 30, 2018.    

3. Modification to Tower.  Prior to the commencement of installation of Lessee’s additional 

equipment, Lessee is required to make certain structural modifications to the existing 500 ft guyed tower 

at its sole cost and expense (the “Tower Modification”) pursuant to that certain Post Construction 

Inspection report dated November 17, 2014. Lessor shall make a one-time capital contribution towards 

Lessee’s Tower Modification in an amount equal to Four Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($4,000.00), only 

after (i) Lessee has completed the contemplated installation as described on Exhibit B and (ii) Lessee has 

caused a post-work inspection to be performed by a certified, independent third party contractor 

confirming that the Tower Modification and Lessee’s installation were done in full compliance with the 

approved Site Plans and specifications attached hereto, and has provided Lessor with a copy of such post-

work inspection report. At least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the commencement of any work at the 

Property, Lessee shall submit a construction schedule to Lessor for approval.  

4. Notices.  All notices, requests, demands and communications hereunder must be in writing 

and are effective only when deposited in the U.S. first class certified or registered mail, return receipt 

requested, or by a nationally recognized overnight courier, postage prepaid. Notices will be addressed to 

the parties as follows:  

If to Lessee:   Milwaukee County       

    ________________________________  

    ________________________________  

    ________________________________  

    ________________________________  
 

 If to Lessor:  T10 MelTel LLC 

    (f/k/a T10 Unison Site Management LLC) 

 110 Thomas Johnson Drive, Suite 110 

 Frederick, Maryland 21702 

 Attn: Lease/Contract Administration 

 

 With a copy to:  T10 MelTel LLC 

    (f/k/a T10 Unison Site Management LLC) 

 340 Madison Avenue, Suite 12F 



Lessee Site : TV-49 Site/Oak Creek  Lessor Site: 226659                 U 
 

3 

 New York, NY 10173 

Attn: CEO 
 

5. General Terms and Conditions.    

(a) In the event of any inconsistencies between the Lease and this First Amendment, the 

terms of this First Amendment shall control.  Except as expressly set forth in this First Amendment, the 

Lease otherwise is unmodified and remains in full force and effect.  Each reference in the Lease to itself 

shall be deemed also to refer to this First Amendment. 

(b) All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings as defined 

in the Lease. 

 

(c) This First Amendment may be executed in duplicate counterparts, each of which will be 

deemed an original. 

 

(d) Each of the parties represent and warrant that they have the right, power, legal capacity 

and authority to enter into and perform their respective obligations under this First Amendment. 

 

(e) This First Amendment will be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties herein, 

their heirs, executors, administrators, successors-in-interest and assigns. 

 

[Signatures to appear on following page] 



Lessee Site : TV-49 Site/Oak Creek  Lessor Site: 226659                 U 
 

4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have caused this FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

LEASE AND TOWER LEASE AGREEMENT to be executed by each party's duly authorized 

representative effective as of the date first above written. 

Lessor: 

T10 MELTEL LLC 

(f/ka/T10 UNISON SITE MANAGEMENT LLC, 

by: MelTel Land Funding LLC, Sole Member  

of T10 MelTel LLC 

By: Unison Site Management Corp., as Authorized 

Signatory for MelTel Land Funding LLC 

 

 

By:          ________________________                                                                        

Name:     James R. Holmes 

Title:       Vice President/Secretary 

Date:     ________________________ 

Lessee: 

MILWAUKEE COUNTY 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

By:          ________________________ 

Name:     ________________________ 

Its:          ________________________ 

Date:       ________________________ 

 



Lessee Site : TV-49 Site/Oak Creek  Lessor Site: 226659                 U 
 

5 

EXHIBIT B 

THE WJJA PREMISES 

(Refer to Site Plans dated September, 2014 attached hereto,  

Titled, “Reinforcement Design of a 500ft Guyed Tower” 

By Armor Tower Engineering  

29 total pages) 

 

 






























































